
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 561 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 25, 2024 
FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER UDF TO DDA 

NO. 561.     SHRI YOGENDER CHANDOLIA: 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) the total amount disbursed under the Urban Infrastructure Fund 
(UDF) to DDA during the last five years; and 

(b) the details and the total number of projects currently being financed 
through this scheme? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU) 

 
(a): Delhi Development Authority (DDA) has informed that an amount of 

Rs. 2,173.81 Crore has been disbursed towards its projects 
approved under Urban Development Fund (UDF) during last five 
years (2019-20 to 2023-24). 

(b): As per reports available, there are 22 projects at implementation 
stage under UDF. The details are annexed. 

***** 

  



Annexure referred to  in reply to part (b) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 561 
regarding FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER UDF TO DDA,due for answer in Lok Sabha on 

25th July,2024 
A. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by DDA 

(Amount in crore) 
S. 
N
o. 

Sanction 
Date 

PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN 

From 
  U.D.F. By DDA TOTAL 

1  
  14.07.2016 

C/o Flyover-cum-ROB on UER-I at 
Narela 

349.77 
(80%) 

87.44 
(20%) 

437.21 
(100%) 

2 06.08.2018 Up gradation of District Centre Nehru 
Place. 

130.23 
(80%) 

32.56 
(20%) 

162.79 
(100%) 

3 06.08.2018 Up gradation of District Centre 
Bhikaji Cama place. 

58.03 
(80%) 

14.51 
(20%) 

72.54 
(100%) 

3
A 

22.02.2022 Up gradation of District Centre 
Bhikaji Cama place.(additional cost). 

16.28 
(80%) 

4.07 
(20%) 

20.35 
(100%) 

4 21.05.2019 C/o S.W. DRAIN at Sector 8, 
Dwarka, to cater the discharge of 

Airport Authority. 

70.85 
(80%) 

17.71 
(20%) 

88.56 
(100%) 

5 28.01.2019 Construction of out fall drain from 
junction of sector-31, 32, 26 & 24 to 

supplementary Drain, Rohini. 

95.46 
(80%) 

23.86 
(20%) 

119.32 
(100%) 

6 20.09.2019 C/o 4 nos. FOB on 60 m and 45 m 
master plan road at Dwarka. (DDA) 

9.50 
(80%) 

2.37 
(20%) 

11.87 
(100%) 

7 27.12.2019 Delhi Cycle walkway Phase-1, South 
Delhi. 

440.24 
(80%) 

110.06 
(20%) 

550.30 
(100%) 

8 25.08.2021 Urban Extension Road (UER-II/100m 
Road) 

  To be Constructed by NHAI 

1786.88 
(80%) 

446.73 
(20%) 

2233.61 
(100%) 

9 25.08.2021 (A). Restoration and Rejuvenation of 
Yamuna River Flood Plains (YRFP) 

355.22 
(80%) 

88.81 
(20%) 

444.03 
(100%) 

10 25.08.2021 (B). Restoration and Rejuvenation of 
Yamuna River Flood Plains (YRFP) 

387.92 
(80%) 

96.98 
(20%) 

484.90 
(100%) 

11 04.11.2022 C/o trunk drain from Kirari to 
Supplementary Drain near Rithala, 

Rohini. (DDA) 

211.60 
(80%) 

52.90 
(20%) 

264.50 
(100%) 

Total 3911.98 978.00 4889.98 
 

 
 
 
 
 



B. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by MCD 
 

S. 
No. 

Sanction 
Date 

PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN 
From 

  U.D.F. 
By MCD TOTAL 

12 06.08.2018 Solid waste Management in Delhi of 
all DMCs with revised/Scope 

coverage.(SDMC) 

63.62 
(80%) 

15.91 
(20%) 

 

79.53 
(100%) 

13 12.12.2019 Project for Solid Waste Management 
in SDMC under Urban Development 

Fund (UDF) of the Ministry of 
Housing & Urban Affairs. 

15.28 
(90%) 

 

1.70 
(10%) 

 

16.98 
(100%) 

14 06-01-2020 Project for solid waste management 
of South DMC 

17.53 
(90%) 

 

1.95 
(10%) 

 

19.48 
(100%) 

 
15 22.02.2022 Providing dust combating measures 

and augmenting waste Management 
facilities in different areas of 

SDMC.(2) 

65.36 
(80%) 

 

16.34 
(20%) 

81.70 
(100%) 

 

16 06-08-2018 Solid waste Management in Delhi of 
all DMCs with revised/Scope 

coverage.(NDMC) 

48.41 
(100%) 

 

NIL 
(0%) 

 

48.41 
(100%) 

 
17 06.01.2020 Widening of Kishan Ganj RUB. 39.02 

(80%) 
 

9.75 
(20%) 

48.77 
(100%) 

 
18 04.11.2022 Setting up of Municipal Solid Waste 

(MSW) to Energy Facility at Narela-
Bawana, Delhi. 

120.80 
(80%) 

 

30.20 
(20%) 

 

151.00 
(100%) 

 
19 04.11.2022 Providing & Installing Multilevel 

Stack Car Parking at Nigam Bodh 
Ghat and BaghDiwar (Opp. Old 

Delhi Railway Station) in City S.P. 
Zone. 

13.71 
(80%) 

 

3.43 
(20%) 

 

17.14 
(100%) 

 

20 12.12.2019 Project for solid waste management 
in EDMC. 

30.41 
(100%) 

Nil 
(0%) 

 

30.41 
(100%) 

Total 414.14 79.28 493.42 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

C. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by PWD 
 

S. 
No. 

Sanction 
Date 

PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN 
From 

  U.D.F. 
By PWD TOTAL 

21 10.10.2017 Construction of Integrated Transit 
Corridor Development plan along 

Mathura Road, Bhairon Marg, 
Mahatma Gandhi Marg and 
connecting Mathura Road to 
Mahatma Gandhi Marg via 

Underground Tunnel Below Pragati 
Maidan 

738.53 
(80%) 

  

184.63 
(20%) 

  

923.16 
(100%) 

  

Total 738.53 184.63 923.16 
 
 

D.  Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by DJB 
 

S. 
No. 

Sanction 
Date 

PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY 

SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN 
From 

  U.D.F. 
By DJB TOTAL 

22 11.05.2017 Rehabilitation of Peripheral Sewer 
lines in Delhi (Contract/ Packages 

5,6 and 7) 

186.06 
(80%) 

  

46.52 
(20%) 

  

232.58 
(100%) 

  
22A 02.11.2018 Appointment of IIT Delhi as 

Monitoring Agency for the work 
Rehabilitation of Peripheral Sewer 
lines in Delhi (Packages 5,6 and 7) 

3.71 
(80%) 

  

1.00 
(20%) 

  

4.71 
(100%) 

  

Total 189.77 47.52 237.29 
 

 
   


