# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA

# UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 561 TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 25, 2024 FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER UDF TO DDA

#### NO. 561. SHRI YOGENDER CHANDOLIA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

- (a) the total amount disbursed under the Urban Infrastructure Fund (UDF) to DDA during the last five years; and
- (b) the details and the total number of projects currently being financed through this scheme?

#### **ANSWER**

# THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

- (a): Delhi Development Authority (DDA) has informed that an amount of Rs. 2,173.81 Crore has been disbursed towards its projects approved under Urban Development Fund (UDF) during last five years (2019-20 to 2023-24).
- (b): As per reports available, there are 22 projects at implementation stage under UDF. The details are annexed.

\*\*\*\*

## Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 561 regarding FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER UDF TO DDA,due for answer in Lok Sabha on 25th July,2024

### A. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by DDA

(Amount in crore)

		Total	3911.98	978.00	4889.98
		Rohini. (DDA)			
		Supplementary Drain near Rithala,	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
11	04.11.2022	C/o trunk drain from Kirari to	211.60	52.90	264.50
		Yamuna River Flood Plains (YRFP)	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
10	25.08.2021	(B). Restoration and Rejuvenation of	387.92	96.98	484.90
		Yamuna River Flood Plains (YRFP)	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
9	25.08.2021	(A). Restoration and Rejuvenation of	355.22	88.81	444.03
		To be Constructed by NHAI	•		
		Road)	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
8	25.08.2021	Urban Extension Road (UER-II/100m	1786.88	446.73	2233.61
		Delhi.	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
7	27.12.2019	Delhi Cycle walkway Phase-1, South	440.24	110.06	550.30
		master plan road at Dwarka. (DDA)	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
6	20.09.2019	C/o 4 nos. FOB on 60 m and 45 m	9.50	2.37	11.87
		supplementary Drain, Rohini.	(00/0)	(2070)	(100/0)
3	20.01.2019	junction of sector-31, 32, 26 & 24 to	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
5	28.01.2019	Airport Authority.  Construction of out fall drain from	95.46	23.86	119.32
		Dwarka, to cater the discharge of	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
4	21.05.2019	C/o S.W. DRAIN at Sector 8,	70.85	17.71	88.56
A		Bhikaji Cama place.(additional cost).	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
3	22.02.2022	Up gradation of District Centre	16.28	4.07	20.35
		Bhikaji Cama place.	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
3	06.08.2018	Up gradation of District Centre	58.03	14.51	72.54
		Place.	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
2	06.08.2018	Up gradation of District Centre Nehru	130.23	32.56	162.79
	14.07.2016	Narela	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
1		C/o Flyover-cum-ROB on UER-I at	349.77	87.44	437.21
			U.D.F.	By DDA	
0.	Date		From	D <sub>V</sub> DDA	TOTAL
N.	Date	AGENCY	SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN		
S.	Sanction	PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING	SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN		

## B. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by MCD

S.	Sanction	PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING	SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN		
No.	Date	AGENCY	From	By MCD	TOTAL
			U.D.F.		
12	06.08.2018	Solid waste Management in Delhi of	63.62	15.91	79.53
		all DMCs with revised/Scope	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
		coverage.(SDMC)			
13	12.12.2019	Project for Solid Waste Management	15.28	1.70	16.98
		in SDMC under Urban Development	(90%)	(10%)	(100%)
		Fund (UDF) of the Ministry of			
		Housing & Urban Affairs.			
14	06-01-2020	Project for solid waste management	17.53	1.95	19.48
		of South DMC	(90%)	(10%)	(100%)
15	22.02.2022	Providing dust combating measures	65.36	16.34	81.70
		and augmenting waste Management	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
		facilities in different areas of			
		SDMC.(2)			
16	06-08-2018	Solid waste Management in Delhi of	48.41	NIL	48.41
		all DMCs with revised/Scope	(100%)	(0%)	(100%)
		coverage.(NDMC)			
17	06.01.2020	Widening of Kishan Ganj RUB.	39.02	9.75	48.77
			(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
18	04.11.2022	Setting up of Municipal Solid Waste	120.80	30.20	151.00
		(MSW) to Energy Facility at Narela-	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
		Bawana, Delhi.			
19	04.11.2022	Providing & Installing Multilevel	13.71	3.43	17.14
		Stack Car Parking at Nigam Bodh	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
		Ghat and BaghDiwar (Opp. Old			
		Delhi Railway Station) in City S.P.			
		Zone.			
20	12.12.2019	Project for solid waste management	30.41	Nil	30.41
		in EDMC.	(100%)	(0%)	(100%)
		Total	414.14	79.28	493.42

### C. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by PWD

S.	Sanction	PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING	SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN		
No.	Date	AGENCY	From	By PWD	TOTAL
			U.D.F.		
21	10.10.2017	Construction of Integrated Transit	738.53	184.63	923.16
		Corridor Development plan along	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
		Mathura Road, Bhairon Marg,			
		Mahatma Gandhi Marg and			
		connecting Mathura Road to			
		Mahatma Gandhi Marg via			
		Underground Tunnel Below Pragati			
		Maidan			
		Total	738.53	184.63	923.16

## D. Details of ongoing projects under UDF implemented by DJB

S.	Sanction	PROJECT/IMPLEMENTING	SANCTIONED FUNDING PATTERN		
No.	Date	AGENCY	From	By DJB	TOTAL
			U.D.F.		
22	11.05.2017	Rehabilitation of Peripheral Sewer	186.06	46.52	232.58
		lines in Delhi (Contract/ Packages	(80%)	(20%)	(100%)
		5,6 and 7)			
22A	02.11.2018	Appointment of IIT Delhi as Monitoring Agency for the work Rehabilitation of Peripheral Sewer lines in Delhi (Packages 5,6 and 7)	3.71 (80%)	1.00 (20%)	4.71 (100%)
		Total	189.77	47.52	237.29